Accordingly, LPTL submitted the consignment wise record of CV for adjustment against the reference CV of 
18,3'64 Btu/lb duly supported with the copies of test reports of HDIP and SGS labs for the period covered from 
April 1, 2023 to June 30,2023. LPTL claimed Rs. 58,139,423/- (Fifty Eight Million One Hundred Thirty Nine 
Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty Three) payable to the power purchaser for the period of April 1, 2023 to 
June 30,2023.

4. The Authority in its collective and joint wisdom decided with consensus as under, which shall be hereafter 
called as decision of Authority in the matter:-

" Approve all pending CV adjustments as per LPTL’s request.

[...]

of this decision, LPTL shall be required to submit CV adjustments on the basis of SGS Lab test report, 
only.

The information and CV test reports of labs were analyzed in the light of the documentary evidences 
provided by LPTL. Accordingly, an amount of Rs. 58,141,018/- (Fifty Eight Million One Hundred 
Forty One thousand and Eighteen) payable by LPTL to the power purchaser for the period of April 1, 
2023 to June 30, 2023 has been assessed and approved on account of adjustment of actual monthly 
weighted average CV of HDIP & SGS labs against the reference CV of 18,364 Btu/lb. The detailed 
calculations are attached as Annex-1.

The Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited (CPPA-G) is hereby directed to 
deduct/adjust Rs. 58,141,018/- (Fifty Eight Million One Hundred Forty One Thousand and Eighteen) 
against the outstanding amount of LPTL on account of adjustment of CV for the period of April 1,
2023 to June 30, 2023. CPPA-G is also directed to adjust/deduct the required amount as soon as 
possible.”'

5. The above order of the Authority along with Annex-I shall be notified in the official Gazette in accordance with